ACT 272

H. B. NO. 829

A Bill for an Act Relating to Traveling Expenses of State Officials.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 78-15, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 78-15. Traveling expenses of state officials. A state official or representative while traveling abroad on state official business shall be allowed \$30 a day, which amount is to cover all personal expenses, such as board,

lodging, etc., but not fares for transportation; provided that a rate in excess of \$30 per day but not more than \$40 may be allowed, upon application to and approval by the governor. The comptroller shall issue a warrant payable to the official for the purpose, at the authorized rate, from the date of his departure to the date of his return upon being furnished by the official with a certified statement setting forth the time of absence."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved July 25, 1969.)